## 505091273 09/12/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5138032

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HUSKY FINANCE HOLDINGS, LLC	09/11/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIBRARY VIDEO COMPANY
Street Address:	300 BARR HARBOR DRIVE
Internal Address:	FIVE TOWER BRIDGE, SUITE 700
City:	WEST CONSHOHOCKEN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19428

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5389963
Application Number:	60817395

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)220-7716

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2146617324

Email: sbertino@velaw.com
Correspondent Name: SHANNON BERTINO

Address Line 1: 2001 ROSS AVENUE, STE 3900

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HUD530/10089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON BERTINO
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Bertino/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=[EXECUTED] LVC - IP Termination - Patents (9.11.18)#page1.tif source=[EXECUTED] LVC - IP Termination - Patents (9.11.18)#page2.tif source=[EXECUTED] LVC - IP Termination - Patents (9.11.18)#page3.tif source=[EXECUTED] LVC - IP Termination - Patents (9.11.18)#page4.tif

PATENT 505091273 REEL: 046856 FRAME: 0743

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of September 11, 2018 ("Release"), is made by Husky Finance Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as successor in interest to Laminar Direct Capital L.P. as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent") in favor of Library Video Company, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Grantor").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of September 28, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Collateral Agent, and others party thereto, and that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of September 28, 2007 by and among the Grantor and Collateral Agent ("Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest of Grantor in and to all Patent Collateral; and

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 19, 2007 at Reel 020270 Frame 0078.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given thereto in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in all right, title or interest of Grantor in and to all Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

**SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

US 5836267v.3

PATENT REEL: 046856 FRAME: 0744 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

## Collateral Agent:

HUSKY FINANCE HOLDINGS, LLC,

as Agent

By: Rafael Colorado

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 046856 FRAME: 0745

# Schedule A

[Attached.]

PATENT REEL: 046856 FRAME: 0746

# Library Video Company (Pennsylvania Corporation)

## **U.S. Patents**

# **Issued Patent**

Description	Patent No. 1	Tssue Date
SYSTEM FOR SELECTIVELY INTERCONNECTING AUDIO-	5389963	2/14/95
VIDEO SOURCES AND RECEIVERS		

# **Pending Applications**

<b>Description</b>	Application No.	Filing Date
DISTRIBUTION AND MANAGEMENT OF VIDEO CONTENT	60817395	6/30/06
USING WANMANAGER		
DISTRIBUTION AND MANAGEMENT OF MULTIMEDIA		3/9/07
CONTENT AND CONTENT PLAYLIST		
DISTRIBUTION AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTENT USING		6/29/07
PLAYLISTS		

PATENT REEL: 046856 FRAME: 0747

**RECORDED: 09/12/2018**